REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9832

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD9832BRU –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
16
15
10
98
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD9832
FS ADJUST
AGND
IOUT
AVDD
COMP
REFIN
REFOUT
DVDD
FSELECT
PSEL1
PSEL0DGND
MCLK
SCLK
SDATA FSYNC
–5–
AD9832
REV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin # Mnemonic Function
ANALOG SIGNAL AND REFERENCE
1 FS ADJUST Full-Scale Adjust Control. A resistor (RSET) is connected between this pin and AGND. This determines
the magnitude of the full-scale DAC current. The relationship between RSET and the full-scale current is
as follows:
IOUTFULL-SCALE = 12.5 × VREFIN/RSET
VREFIN = 1.21 V nominal, RSET = 3.9 kΩ typical
2 REFIN Voltage Reference Input. The AD9832 can be used with either the onboard reference, which is available
from pin REFOUT, or an external reference. The reference to be used is connected to the REFIN pin.
The AD9832 accepts a reference of 1.21 V nominal.
3 REFOUT Voltage Reference Output. The AD9832 has an onboard reference of value 1.21 V nominal. The refer-
ence is made available on the REFOUT pin. This reference is used as the reference to the DAC by con-
necting REFOUT to REFIN. REFOUT should be decoupled with a 10 nF capacitor to AGND.
14 IOUT Current Output. This is a high impedance current source. A load resistor should be connected between
IOUT and AGND.
16 COMP Compensation pin. This is a compensation pin for the internal reference amplifier. A 10 nF decoupling
ceramic capacitor should be connected between COMP and AVDD.
POWER SUPPLY
4 DVDD Positive Power Supply for the Digital Section. A 0.1 µF decoupling capacitor should be connected be-
tween DVDD and DGND. DVDD can have a value of +5 V ±  10% or +3.3 V ±  10%.
5 DGND Digital Ground.
13 AGND Analog Ground.
15 AVDD Positive Power Supply for the Analog Section. A 0.1 µF decoupling capacitor should be connected be-
tween AVDD and AGND. AVDD can have a value of +5 V ±  10% or +3.3 V ±  10%.
DIGITAL INTERFACE AND CONTROL
6 MCLK Digital Clock Input. DDS output frequencies are expressed as a binary fraction of the frequency of MCLK.
The output frequency accuracy and phase noise are determined by this clock.